
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Education & 
Children's Services 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 
JANUARY 2013 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Catherine Dann (Chairman)  
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman)  
Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead)  
David Benson  
Lindsay Bliss  
John Hensley  
Susan O'Brien  
John Riley  
 
Other voting Representative  
Anthony Little – Roman  
Catholic Diocesan 

  
Published: Tuesday, 8 January 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Steven Maiden 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: smaiden@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=242&MId=1458&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the 
[...]
ence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting. 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and all Part 2 items 
will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 November 2012 Pages 1-6 

6 Major Review - Access to education for Hillingdon's vulnerable children Pages 7-14 

7 Budget Proposals for Education & Children's Services 2013/14 Pages 15-44 

8 Fostering Inspection Report Pages 45-56 

9 Forward Plan 2013/2014 Pages 57-60 

10 Work Programme 2013/2014 Pages 61-64 



Minutes 
 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
21 November 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss 
Jazz Dhillon 
John Hensley 
John Riley 
 
Representative Member: 
Anthony Little  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Linda Sanders (Corporate Director of Social Care and Health), Paul Hewitt (Service 
Manager for Safeguarding Children and Reviewing Service), Merlin Joseph (Deputy 
Director Children and Families), Julien Kramer (Interim Chief Education Officer), Dan 
Kennedy (Service Manager – Performance and Intelligence), Khalid Ahmed 
(Democratic Services Manager) and Steven Maiden (Democratic Services Officer).     
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Susan O’Brian 
with Councillor Wayne Bridges substituting.  
 

 

33. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ALL PART 2 ITEMS WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was agreed that Item 6, Quality Assurance and Audit Framework – 
Children’s Services, be considered in Part II of the agenda. The rest of 
the agenda was considered in part I.  
 

 

34. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2012  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 10 October 2012 were agreed as 
a correct record.  
 

 

35. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2011/12 FOR SOCIAL CARE, 
HEALTH & HOUSING  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the Annual Complaints Report 2012/13 for Social 
Care, Health and Housing. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



  
 
The Committee discussed the Report and the following areas were 
covered: 

§ Whether it would be possible to receive a similar complaints 
report which covered education complaints and complaints 
made to schools across the Borough. Officers noted that it 
would be possible to draw such a report together but it would not 
give a complete picture for the Borough because Academies 
and Free Schools were not required to report complaints to 
Local Authorities. 

§ Members noted that they would like the reporting mechanisms 
from Academies and Free Schools to local authorities 
formalised.  

§ It was acknowledged that social workers and officers in Children 
Social Services had caseloads significantly above the 15 cases 
recommended by the Munro Review of Child Protection. Given 
this workload the service was seen to be performing extremely 
well.  

§ The increase in complaints received by Children in Need and 
across the service was largely seen to be due to the way in 
which officers communicated decisions rather than about the 
decisions themselves. Staff training in this area had been 
undertaken in the previous 6 months which had led to a 
reduction by half in the number of complaints being upheld. 

§ It was noted that the Children’s and Families team were doing 
an outstanding job given the pressure that they were under. It 
was especially noted that the problems with staff turnover was a 
difficult situation but was being dealt with extremely well. 
Officers advised that they were trying to stabilise the staffing 
situation but that it was difficult to find and appoint the right 
candidates.  

§ Members commended officers for their hard work and for 
resolving complaints efficiently at Stage 1 rather than allowing 
them to progress further.  

 
 
Resolved: That: 
 
1. The Service Manager – Performance and Intelligence would 
provide details of education complaints at a future meeting. 
 

2. The Annual Complaint Report be noted and officers 
thanked for resolving all complaints of Stage 1 of the 
complaints procedure.  

 
36. MAJOR REVIEW - SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN WHO ARE 

REPORTED MISSING - SUGGESTED RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
DRAFT FINAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the draft final report on the Safeguarding Children 
who are Reported Missing review and noted that the following 
amendments were to be made to the recommendations in the report: 

§ Recommendation 1 would be re-worded from “Oyster and 
numbers” to “Oyster card numbers and known addresses”.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  
§ Recommendation 5 would have the words “some of” deleted 

from the first sentence.  
§ Recommendation 5, bullet point 3 would be reworded to refer to 

the “mobile youth services bus” being made accessible to 
children in all care homes in the Borough. 

 
Members discussed the draft report and the following areas were 
covered: 

§ There was concern that Recommendation 1 may have data 
protection implications which should be explored by officers 
before it is included in the report submitted to Cabinet.  

§ That Recommendation 5, bullet point 1 needed to be reworded 
to reflect that only approved members of staff would be able to 
deal with missing children prior to it going to the Police. It was 
suggested that this might only be authorised by a Care Home 
manager. 

§ It was advised that Recommendations 2 and 3 should be 
reworded to include “semi-independent units” in addition to 
private and voluntary sector care homes. 

§ That Recommendation 5, bullet points 2 and 6 needed to be 
merged into a single recommendation covering the Mutli-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH). 

 
It was agreed officers would revise the recommendations as outlined 
above and email them to Members for their information to the 
submission of the report to Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: That Members: 
 
1. Considered the evidence which the Committee gathered 
during its review. 
 

2. Highlighted issues for further investigation. 
 

3. Considered the draft recommendations and instructed 
officers to make revisions as discussed and email the 
updated report to Members for approval prior to being 
submitted to Cabinet.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Khalid 
Ahmed 

37. EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW 
COMMITTEE - REVIEW TOPIC 2012/13  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee discussed a number of possible review topics for its 
second major review of 2012/13.  The topics put forward were: 
 

§ Local arrangements to ensure access to education for 
vulnerable children. 

§ Auditing and overseeing the safeguarding arrangements of 
partners. 

§ Risk assessment for placing children in residential homes.   
 
Following discussion, the Committee agreed that a draft scoping report 
be produced on the Local arrangements to ensure access to education 
for vulnerable children for the January meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Julien Kramer 
 
 

Page 3



  
 
It was also agreed that a report be submitted to the Committee’s 
meeting in April on the arrangements for auditing and overseeing the 
safeguarding of partners via the Local Safeguarding Children Board.  
 
Resolved: That Members: 
 
1. Discussed the possible topics for the Committee to 
undertake its second major review of 2012/13 

 
2. Instructed officers to produce a draft scoping report on 
Local arrangements to ensure access to education for 
vulnerable children. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Julien Kramer 
/ Steven 
Maiden 

38. WORK PROGRAMME 2012/2013  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Members requested that a bi-annual report on school admissions be 
considered at this Committee to see what the trends are across the 
Borough. Officers advised that such a report was already produced and 
considered by Cabinet. It was suggested that it might be more useful 
for this Committee to consider the 10 year plan for schools which 
highlighted hot spots across the Borough. It was agreed that the 10 
year plan should be considered by the Committee in due course.  
 
It was clarified that the item listed as “Quarterly Assurance and Audit 
Framework – Children’s Services” should be listed as “Quality 
Assurance and Audit Framework – Children’s Services”.  
 
It was agreed that the recent Fostering Inspection Report should be 
considered by the Committee at its January meeting.  
 
Resolved: That Members confirmed dates for meetings and made 
minor amendments to the work programme.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Steven 
Maiden 

 
 
 
 
 

Steven 
Maiden 

39. FORWARD PLAN 2012/2013  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: That Members noted the items and decided not to 
comment.  
 

 

40. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND AUDIT FRAMEWORK - CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 
Officers introduced the report giving a brief outline of the information 
contained in the report. Following discussion the committee noted the 
report. 
 

 

Page 4



  
Resolved: That Members noted the report. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.10 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 16 January 

2013 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 

 
SECOND MAJOR REVIEW – ACCESS TO EDUCATION FOR 

HILLINGDON’S VULNERABLE CHILDREN 
 
 

 
Contact Officer: Steven Maiden 

Telephone: 01895 250472 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To consider the draft scoping report on this Committee’s major review into 
Access to Education for Hillingdon’s Vulnerable Children which had been 
agreed as a review topic at the last meeting of this Committee. 
 
Officers will provide Members with a brief presentation on the topic of access 
to education within Hillingdon which will give an overview of some of the key 
issues facing vulnerable children and young people in accessing education 
outside of the normal admissions process.  
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. To give consideration to the detail contained in the draft scoping report 
and to make comments and suggestions on the detail contained within. 

 
2. To request clarification and further information from officers. 

 
3. To agree the scoping report and the witnesses that will be required for 

the Committee to conduct its review. 
 
INFORMATION 
 

1. At the 21 November 2012 meeting of this Committee, approval was 
given to the Committee undertaking its second major review of the 
Municipal Year on local arrangements for access to education for 
vulnerable children in Hillingdon. 

 
2. Local Authorities are responsible for ensuring every child of statutory 

school age (currently 5-16) is receiving full-time education. Over the 
past few years there has been a significant increase in the number of 
casual, in-year move-ins to the Borough’s Schools. Most pupils are 
dealt with via the normal admissions process and are offered a school 
place accordingly. However, more vulnerable young people may 
require additional support to find a suitable placement. These pupils 
include Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children, those who have 
been off-rolled by a previous school, those unable to attend a school in 
their local area due to pressure on place, etc.  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 16 January 

2013 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 

3. The aim of the review is to assess Hillingdon’s current arrangements 
and future plans for ensuring that access to education for vulnerable 
pupils is timely and effective. Particular attention will be given to the 
key barriers facing vulnerable children and young people in accessing 
education outside of the normal admissions processes.  

 
4. The review will identify areas for improvement and future development 

and, if needed, will bring forward positive and practical policy 
recommendations. 

 
  
  PAPERS WITH THE REPORT 
 
Draft Scoping Report (Appendix A). 
 
  

Page 8



   

 
Review Scoping Report 2012/13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Education and Children’s Services Policy 
Overview Committee 

Review Scoping Report 2012/13 
 
 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
Short title of review 
 
 
 
 
Aim of review 
 
To review Hillingdon’s current arrangements and future plans for ensuring that 
access to education for vulnerable pupils is timely and effective. The review 
will focus particularly on the key barriers facing vulnerable children and young 
people in accessing education outside of the normal admissions processes 
and, in so doing, will identify areas for improvement and future development. 
 
Terms of Reference 
 

• To review the process for in-year admissions to schools and learn 
about the In-Year Fair Access Protocol (IYFAP) and the Managed 
Move and Inclusion Panel (MMIP).   

• To review local arrangements for pupils without a school place. 
• To understand the local implications of statutory guidance relating to 

children’s access to education. 
• To understand pupil place planning in Hillingdon. 
• To review the practice around pupils who are not admitted to a school 

within 20 school days. 
• After due consideration of the above, to bring forward positive and 

practical policy recommendations (if needed), in relation to the 
Council’s in-year admissions processes for vulnerable children. 

 
 

Access to education for Hillingdon’s vulnerable children 

Page 9



   

 
Review Scoping Report 2012/13 

Reasons for the review 
 
The Local Authority is responsible for ensuring every child of statutory school 
age (currently 5-16) is receiving full-time education (School Admissions 
Code). 
 
The focus of this review will be on the admission of pupils to education 
outside of the normal admissions processes meaning that it will not focus on 
those pupils moving into infant, junior or secondary school at the normal 
transfer time. 
 
Supporting the Cabinet & Council’s policies and objectives 
 
The Council’s practices and policies on access to education for vulnerable 
children will be reviewed and updated.    
 
Definitions 
 
For the purpose of this review, the following definitions will be used: 
 
Vulnerable: Children and young people who, because of their additional 
needs, disability or personal circumstances are at risk of disadvantage and 
barriers in securing a place of their choice in a local school. 
 
Access: The ease of entering and remaining in a suitable education 
provision. 
 
Education: A provision offering the statutory entitlement to a broad and 
balanced curriculum including the National Curriculum suitable to the 
individual’s needs and age. 
 
INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
Key Issues 
 
A significant increase in the number of casual in-year move-ins to the 
Borough in the last few years has been noted. Most of these young people will 
apply for a school place through the normal admissions process and will be 
offered a school place accordin
[...]
emand and complexity of pupils without a school 
place, a short-term provision was established at Brookfields Adult Learning 
Centre in February 2012 to provide full-time education for pupils awaiting a 
school place through the Borough’s Pupil Support Team. This provision is still 
required and is being extended to pupils of a younger age group.  
 
In addition, a separate process has been agreed with Schools not to place 
any Year 11 move-in pupil in a school setting. They are instead assessed and 
placed according to their academic needs and education preferences where 
possible; this has included colleges of Further Education.  
 
EVIDENCE & ENQUIRY 
 
The Policy Overview Committee will receive reports, data and hear from 
witnesses about the issues relating to vulnerable pupils who are unable to 
access a school place in a timely manner. 
 
Witnesses 
 
The following is a list of potential witnesses that may be used to assist with 
this review: 

§ Council’s Service Manager, Early Intervention, Behaviour and 
Attendance 

§ Council’s Interim Chief Education Officer 
§ Council’s Performance and Intelligence Manager 

Page 11



   

 
Review Scoping Report 2012/13 

§ Head Teacher, Hillingdon Virtual School / a Hillingdon School 
§ Head Teacher of a Hillingdon School 
§ Chair of the Hillingdon Fair Access Panel 
§ Parent of affected child 

 
Intelligence 
 
On 15 November 2012 the Guardian ran the article, “Illegal school exclusions: 
how pupils are slipping through the net” from which the following quote is 
taken:  
 
[Councillor] David Simmonds, of the Local Government Association, estimates 
there have been 25% cuts to education welfare and admissions services. 
 
"Despite a 25% reduction in government funding there has been no reduction 
in the statutory services we have to provide," he says. "If anything, there is an 
increase as competing schools play pass the parcel with difficult children, with 
councils trying to ensure they get the education they deserve, which remains 
a core legal duty." 
 
The article can be found in full here:  
 
http://www.guardian.co.uk/education/2012/nov/15/illegal-school-
exclusions?INTCMP=SRCH 
 
Additionally, in Lord Carlile’s report on the Edlington case published 22 
November 2012 following the serious case review from Doncaster, mention is 
made of the risks and dangers associated with children out of school. More 
information on this can be found via the following links: 
 
https://www.education.gov.uk/publications/standard/AllPublications/Page1/DF
E-00124-2012 
 
http://www.education.gov.uk/inthenews/speeches/a00218062/david-laws-
speech-to-the-lga-education-conference  
 
Key information required 
 
In order to provide a full picture of the range of pupils being admitted to the 
Borough’s Schools in-year, it may be helpful to be provided with a further 
breakdown of these pupils. Subject to the availability of this information, this 
may include - but not be limited to - data on pupils who have transferred from 
out of Borough, pupils who have been excluded and need to be re-placed, 
pupils who have been off-rolled and are seeking a re-placement, 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children, etc. 
 
LOGISTICS 
 
Proposed timeframe & milestones  
 

Page 12



   

 
Review Scoping Report 2012/13 

Meeting 
Date * 

Action Purpose / Outcome 

16 January 
2013 

Agree Scoping Report Information and analysis 
Council’s Service Manager, 
Access and Inclusion 
 

20 February 
2013 

Witness Session 1 Evidence & enquiry 
Council’s Service Manager, Early 
Intervention, Behaviour and 
Attendance 
Council’s Interim Chief Education 
Officer 
Council’s Performance and 
Intelligence Manager 
 

20 March 
2013 

Witness session 2 Evidence & enquiry 
Head Teacher, Hillingdon Virtual 
School / Head Teacher of a 
Hillingdon School 
Chair of the Hillingdon Fair Access 
Panel 
Parent of affected child 
 

17 April 
2013 

Draft Final Report Proposals – To consider draft 
recommendations and draft fina
[...]
mittee 

20th February 2013 

Work Programme – Review the work programme for 
the coming year.

Major Review – Witness Session 220th March 2013 

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming 
decisions

Work Programme – Review the work programme for 
the coming year.

17th April 2013 Major Review – Draft Final Report

Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2012/2013 

Page 63



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 16 January 2013 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming 
decisions

Update on Arrangements for auditing and overseeing 
the safeguarding arrangements of partners (via the 
LSCB)

Work Programme – Review the work programme for 
the coming year.

Page 64


	Agenda
	5 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 November 2012
	6 Major Review - Access to education for Hillingdon's vulnerable children
	Local Arrangements Access to Education - Scoping report

	7 Budget Proposals for Education & Children's Services 2013/14
	8 Fostering Inspection Report
	Ofsted Report Action Plan October 2012

	9 Forward Plan 2013/2014
	Cabinet Forward Plan

	10 Work Programme 2013/2014



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
16 January 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss 
Jazz Dhillon 
John Hensley 
Susan O'Brien 
John Riley 
 
Other voting Representative 
Tony Little – Roman Catholic Diocesan 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Linda Sanders, Corporate Director Social Care and Health 
Julien Kramer, Interim Chief Education Officer 
Pauline Nixon, Head of Access and Inclusion 
Peter Malewicz, Group Finance Manager – Education and Schools 
Steve Cross, Head of Finance – Social Care and Health 
Steven Maiden, Democratic Services Officer 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING.  (Agenda Item ) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor David Benson declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
he was a Governor of Uxbridge High School and had lectured at further 
education colleges. He remained in the room during the meeting and 
took part in the discussions.  
 
Councillor Lindsay Bliss declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
she was a Governor of Brookside Primary School. She remained in the 
room during the meeting and took part in the discussions.  
 
Councillor Judith Cooper declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
she was a Governor of Charville, St Andrews and St Mary’s Schools. 
She remained in the room during the meeting and took part in the 
discussions.  
 
Councillor Catherine Dann declared a general non-pecuniary interest 
as she was a Governor of Newham Junior School and Bishop Ramsay 
C of E School. She remained in the room during the meeting and took 
part in the discussions.  
 

 



  
Councillor Susan O’Brien declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
she was a Governor at Sacred Heart Roman Catholic School and was 
working at Ruislip High School. She remained in the room during the 
meeting and took part in the discussions. 
 
Tony Little declared a general non-pecuniary interest as he was a 
Governor at Pinkwell Primary School. He remained in the room during 
the meeting and took part in the discussions. 
 

42. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ALL PART 2 ITEMS WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part 1. 
 

 

43. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD 
ON 21 NOVEMBER 2012  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2012 were agreed 
as a correct record.  
 
[The Committee asked that the request for the Service Manager – 
Performance and Intelligence to provide details of education complaint 
should be considered at the meeting on 20 February 2013. 
 
It was confirmed that the Major Review - Safeguarding Children who 
are Reported Missing would be considered at the March meeting of 
Cabinet.  
 
The Committee requested that officers ensure that a report on the 
arrangements for auditing and overseeing the safeguarding of partners 
via the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board be provided at the 
meeting on 17 April 2013. 
 
The Chairman noted that the Leaving Care Grant report had been 
considered at Cabinet. Members of the Cabinet had extended their 
thanks to the Committee for their work on the report.]  
 

 
 
 

Steven 
Maiden 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Steven 
Maiden 

 

44. MAJOR REVIEW - ACCESS TO EDUCATION FOR HILLINGDON'S 
VULNERABLE CHILDREN  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Members were reminded that, at their last meeting held on 21 
November 2012, it was agreed that the topic of their second major 
review would be on access to education for Hillingdon’s vulnerable 
children and young people. 
 
The Committee was provided with a draft scoping report which set out 
the aim of the review as focussing on ensuring that current 
arrangements and future plans for access to education for vulnerable 
pupils was timely and effective. The review would look particularly at 
the key barriers facing vulnerable children and young people in 
accessing education outside of the normal education processes.  
  
The Council’s Interim Chief Education Officer and Senior Manager for 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
Access and Inclusion provided a presentation on the topic.  
 
The Terms of Reference of the Review were agreed as follows: 

§ To review the process for in-year admissions to schools and 
learn about the In-Year Fair Access Protocol (IYFAP) and the 
Managed Move and Inclusion Panel (MMIP).   

§ To review local arrangements for pupils without a school place. 
§ To understand the local implications of statutory guidance 
relating to children’s access to education. 

§ To understand pupil place planning in Hillingdon. 
§ To review the practice around pupils who are not admitted to a 
school within 20 school days. 

§ After due consideration of the above, to bring forward positive 
and practical policy recommendations (if needed), in relation to 
the Council’s in-year admissions processes for vulnerable 
children. 

 
Members asked that officers provide data on the educational 
achievement of the vulnerable children and young people in question to 
inform the review. 
 
Officers advised that such data could be produced but that it would not 
provide a full picture as many of the pupils in question were transferred 
in late in their education and many of the pupils did not have English as 
a first language.  
 
Members also asked that officers provide a report on the current 
relationship between local authorities and schools which outlined 
whether the Council was losing the capacity to oversee education in 
the Borough.  
 
Officers advised that it would be possible to provide such a report but 
that it would only be a snapshot in time as the relationship was 
continually progressing. It was also noted that different families of 
schools had different relationships with local authorities. 
 
Members noted that looked after children should be included in the 
review as should the services provided to schools by external 
companies.  
 
It was noted that Academies were not providing as much information 
as they could to the Council. It was suggested that a best practice 
guide be produced by the Council on what information they should be 
providing.  
 
The Committee agreed that the list of potential witnesses for the review 
should be as follows: 
 
Session 1 – 20 February 2013 

§ Lead Policy Officer from the Department for Education  
§ Interim Chief Education Officer 
§ Service Manager for Behaviour, Attendance and SEN 
§ Performance and Intelligence Manager 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Daniel 
Kennedy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Julien Kramer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
Session 2 – 20 March 2013 

§ Head Teacher of Hillingdon school 
§ Head Teacher of Hillingdon academy 
§ Chair of the Hillingdon Fair Access Panel 

 
In addition to the above, it was also agreed that a site visit would take 
place to Brookfield Adult Learning Centre for some Members to meet 
children, staff and parents. It was noted that the site visit should be 
undertaken sensitively and that only a small number of Members 
should go on the visit. It was requested that the Senior Manager for 
Access and Inclusion circulate possible dates for the visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the draft scoping report be noted and be updated to 
reflect the discussions of the meeting. 

 
2. That officers be asked to supply the further information as 

requested. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pauline Nixon 

45. BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES 2013/14  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report informing the Committee of the key 
issues for both the Education and Children’s Services Budgets. It was 
noted that one of the main challenges in delivering a balanced budget 
in the context of the significant savings that had had to be made over 
the past three years. 
 
It was noted that the Government was moving towards a national 
funding formula which was being forecast to lead to a £2.7 million 
reduction in the Council’s funding. This £2.7 million reduction had 
already been factored into the budget for 2013/14. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions as follows:- 
 

Members asked whether the new funding formula would lead to 
schools losing funding for children with Special Educational Needs who 
may cost more to educate than other students.  
 
Officers advised that the expectation was that school budgets would be 
of a sufficient size to ensure that children with Special Educational 
Needs would be adequately provided for.  
 
Members commended the Multi Treatment Fostering Care Team’s 
targeting of 8 complex cases with the outcome of giving them intensive 
fostering support rather than residential placement and thereby 
achieving a cost reduction. It was asked whether there was any 
intention to expand this beyond the 8 current cases.  
 
Officers advised that the 8 cases would be monitored and the decision 
to extend would be made based on their success. 
 
Officers advised that the workloads of the Council’s Social Workers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
were under close review and that the aspiration was to bring case 
loads down to 15-18 from the current 25. It was noted that the Council 
was still struggling with high turnover rates for frontline Social Workers. 
A pod system in which cases and tasks were shared over a group of 
Social Workers was being used to provide additional support. 
 
Members asked for an update on the use of the pod system at the 
Council at a future meeting.  
 
The Committee’s comments on the Budget were agreed as follows: 
 
“We note the various budget proposals and welcome the work of the 
Council in this demanding and complex area. We acknowledge the 
range of charges, costs and other emolument features. We welcome in 
particular the provision for the Leaving Care Grant and note other 
helpful financial provisions across the fiscal range in Education & 
Children’s Services. Additionally, we note the possible complexities 
impacting on funding for SEN children and acknowledge the work of 
professionals in this area.  
 
We note the emerging success of the reconstituted Music Service in 
the Borough; and welcome the Multi-Treatment Fostering Care 
Service.” 
 
Resolved: That the budget projections contained in the report be 
noted and the comments made by the Committee be submitted to 
Cabinet. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Linda 
Sanders 

46. FOSTERING INSPECTION REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Officers advised that the inspector had indicated that the Council was 
on the cusp of ‘outstanding’ and was only not awarded this due to 
being unable to prove that improvement had been sustained for over 
two years. It was noted that staff morale was up because of the 
positive nature of the report.  
 
Members asked that their appreciation and congratulations be passed 
to all of those involved in the inspection. 
 
Resolved: That the Report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Linda 
Sanders 

47. FORWARD PLAN 2013/2014  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: That the Committee noted the Forward Plan and 
decided not to comment.  
 

 

48. WORK PROGRAMME 2013/2014  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: That the Committee confirmed the dates of meetings. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.04 pm, closed at 8.41 pm. 
 

  



  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250833472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


